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Resolution Of Conditional Approval

Special Permit and Major Site Plan
for

Orchard at Towner Farm, LLC
_______________________

Application Summary

Orchard at Towner Farm, LLC, its successors and assigns (hereinafter “the Applicant”) proposes to construct a commercial welding supply facility, with propane and bleach distribution, on property consisting of 3.42 acres located at the intersection of New York State Route 17M and Musket Court.

Identification of the Property

The property that is the subject of this Resolution is located at the intersection of New York State Route 17M and Musket Court, and is shown on the Tax Map of the Town of Goshen, New York as Section 12, Block 1, Lot 103.  The property is located in the Industrial (I) District, within the AQ-3 Overlay District.  

Identification of the Plans


The following are the plans and other submittals which form the basis of the Planning Board’s action in this matter:

1. Application for Special Permit and Site Plan Review, dated February 15, 2011;

2. Full Environmental Assessment Form, Parts I and II;
3. Environmental Assessment Form, Part III (Transportation, Public Health);
4. Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan, dated October 27, 2011; 
5. Decision of the Town Zoning Board of Appeals, dated March 20, 2012;

6. Correspondence from the Orange County Department of Public Works, dated April 20, 2011;

7. Project Narrative, dated February 15, 2011;
8. Landscape Plan and Details, prepared by Esposito & Associates, dated November 23, 2011; and 
9. Map of Site Plan dated February 11, 2011, last revised November 2, 2011:  


     Drawing No.

Description


   Last Revised

	1
	Site Plan
	11/2/11

	2
	Grading & Erosion Control Plan
	11/2/11

	3
	Lighting Plan
	11/2/11

	4
	SDS & Well Details
	11/2/11

	5
	Site & Erosion Control Details
	11/2/11


Procedural History


This application was originally filed on or around February 15, 2011.  The Planning Board determined that under the State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”) the application was an Unlisted action.  The Planning Board declared its intent to serve as Lead Agency on April 7, 2011, and subsequently assumed Lead Agency status when no objections were received.  On February 16, 2012, the Planning Board issued a Negative Declaration on the application under SEQRA, stating that it will have no significant impact on the environment.  

The public hearing on this application was held on January 19, 2012, when it was closed.

The Planning Board received the “General Municipal Law § 239-l, -m or -n Report” from the Orange County Planning Department dated April 28, 2011.  The Orange County Planning Department commented that the proposed action should be a local determination, and included the following advisory comments:

1. “We appreciate the applicant’s proposed access of this parcel off of Musket Court, rather than off of State Route 17M, as this reduces the curb cuts for this high speed road.  As a result, the potential for traffic conflicts and accidents related to this site are also reduced.

2. We appreciate the location of the parking behind and to the side of the proposed building, as this improves the visibility of the proposed building to potential visitors, thereby reducing potential difficulty in identifying the location of this business along State Route 17M.

3. The current lot layout recommends that a gravel parking lot be located next to a wetland boundary.  We recommend the applicant reduce the size of this proposed parking lot in order to reduce the potential contamination of this wetland with vehicle fluids and gravel that may wash into the wetland.”
The Planning Board received correspondence from the Orange County Department of Public Works dated April 20, 2011, which stated that upon the Department’s review of this project, there did not appear to be any traffic or drainage impacts to any County road.
Findings

The Planning Board has determined that this application will comply with the requirements for land use districts and overlay districts within the Town Code, and will not result in excessive off-premises noise, dust, odors, solid waste, or glare and will not create any public or private nuisances.  The proper provisions have been made for stormwater management, potable water supply, wastewater collection and treatment, and other needed improvements and utilities.  The Town Highway Department has confirmed that the streets accessing the property are of such width, grade, condition and location as to accommodate the present and anticipated future vehicular traffic and to facilitate fire, police, and other emergency protection.  No new roadways are proposed.  The project will not cause significant traffic congestion, impair pedestrian safety, or overload existing roads.  Furthermore, the Planning Board determined that this project would not materially degrade any watercourse or other natural resource or ecosystem or degrade the water quality or quantity of an aquifer.  This project is suitable for the property on which it is proposed, and is subject to conditions on operation and design.  It avoids strip commercial development, does not adversely affect the availability of affordable housing in the Town, and complies with site plan criteria in § 97-75(D).  This site is laid out in a manner that reflects and complements the natural, historic, and scenic resources of the Town. 

The Planning Board has determined that approval of this site plan will protect and promote public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and economy, as well as the natural, agricultural, and cultural resources, aesthetics, and the general welfare.  Furthermore, the character of the land is such that it can be used safely for building purposes without danger to health, or peril from fire, flood, or other menace. 

The Planning Board has taken into consideration the decision of the Town Zoning Board of Appeals, dated March 20, 2011, which granted three area variances permitting (i) a lot area of 3.42 acres, where 5 acres is required, (ii) a front yard setback of 118.52-feet, where 200 is required and (iii) a 79.97-foot setback from a private road.  The Code does not provide for a required setback; however, the Applicant requested a variance to be cautious, as Musket Court has been offered to the Town of Goshen, but not accepted.  (A setback of 100 feet is required from a Town road.)

Section 97-14(D) of the Town Code requires applications for new development involving property located in the HC, CO and I Districts of the Town to comply with certain design standards.  The standards are required to apply in the I District “for buildings that are visible from public roads or properties not located in the I District.”  § 97-14(D).  The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has demonstrated that this building will not be visible to properties located outside of the Industrial District, after construction and plantings in accordance with the proposed plan.  The Planning Board also finds that due to location of the property, compliance with the requirements in § 97-14(D)(3)(a) for a bike path and/or sidewalk to be constructed within the landscaped buffer would impose an unnecessary economic hardship on the Applicant and would discourage the Applicant from improving the property. 

Resolution of Approval


Now, Therefore, the Planning Board of the Town of Goshen, New York hereby resolves to issue Conditional Special Permit and Major Site Plan Approval to the Orchard at Towner Farm, LLC application, but only as specifically set forth on the plans, reports and other documents identified above, and as further conditioned as set forth below.  The Chairperson is hereby authorized to sign such plans and other documents evidencing this Approval only in strict accordance with all of the terms and conditions of this Resolution of Approval.

Specific Conditions
1. Prior to the signing of the plan, the Applicant shall request comments from the Town Emergency Service Organizations in connection with § 97-73(B)(4) of the Town Code.  

2. Prior to the signing of the plan, the Applicant shall revise the plan to provide an impervious surface coverage calculation to the satisfaction of the Town Engineer.  

3. Prior to the signing of the plan, the Applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Town Planner that there is adequate screening of the proposed propane storage areas, in compliance with the Code provisions relating to outdoor storage.

4. Prior to the signing of the plan, the Applicant shall provide additional information to the Building Inspector in the form of photographs, cross-sections, etc. demonstrating compliance with the Code provision prohibiting chain link fencing in locations visible from public highways.  Additionally, prior to the signing of the plan, the Applicant shall revise the plan to include a detail of the proposed sign, which must comply with Town Code § 97-49.  The Building Inspector, in conjunction with the Town Engineer, shall determine compliance, prior to the signing of the plan.

5. The Applicant must field identify onsite wetlands or any required buffers with Environmentally Sensitive Area (“ESA”) signage consisting of green fiberglass posts and orange stickers with black lettering stating “Environmentally Sensitive Area”, spaced at distances of no less than 25 feet nor more than 100 feet as determined by the Building Inspector in the field and have such signage in place prior to any site disturbance.
6. Prior to the signing of the plan, the Applicant shall revise the plan to show the zone limits and designations that abut this property.

7. The Applicant shall comply with all applicable Department of Environmental Conservation (“DEC”) and National Fire Protection Association (“NFPA”) codes, regulations and standards in connection with chlorine and propane storage.

8. The Applicant received a Decision from the Town Zoning Board of Appeals dated March 20, 2012 for certain variances related to the property.  The Applicant shall comply with all conditions contained therein, which include:

a. The welding supply facility, the bleach storage structure and storage building shall be earth tones; 
b. The Applicant must provide supplemental plantings along the berm adjacent to Route 17M, subject to the satisfaction of the Planning Board during its review; 
c. The Applicant shall plant approximately twenty (20) 8 to 10 feet tall evergreen trees along Musket Court, and supplemental plantings as deemed necessary by the Planning Board, all which must be maintained in a good and healthy condition; and
d. The Applicant shall not disturb the triangular portion of its property on the other side of Musket Court, but shall be responsible to continually maintain that portion in a clean and neat appearance, and safe condition.  
e. The Applicant shall file a deed restriction/covenant that no further subdivision of this parcel is permitted, including any otherwise seemingly accomplished by operation of law.  The language of the deed restriction/covenant shall be acceptable to the Zoning Board of Appeals’ attorney, and proof of the filing of such restriction/covenant shall be filed with the Building Department prior to the issuance of a building permit.
9. All light levels must be limited to 0.1-foot candles at the property line so no offsite glare will result.  The fixtures shall meet IDA, LEED or Green Globes criteria for Nighttime Friendly or Dark Sky lighting.
10. Prior to the signing of the plan, the Applicant shall provide a copy of the deed, easement or agreement permitting access to the property over Musket Court to the Planning Board Attorney.
11. Prior to the signing of the plan, the Applicant shall comply with the “Site Plan” and “Utilities” comments contained in the memorandum of the Town Engineer dated November 30, 2011, to the satisfaction of the Town Engineer.

12. Prior to the signing of the plan, the Applicant shall provide information regarding the water use demand for the proposed business to the Town Engineer.  If the proposed water demand will exceed 400 gallons per day of groundwater from the onsite well the Applicant shall return to the Planning Board to determine the appropriateness of well testing.

13. The proposed employee and truck parking shall be gravel as shown on the plan unless the Building Inspector determines the gravel surface creates unanticipated nuisance conditions (dust, ponding, excessive maintenance, etc.) at which time the Applicant will be required to pave these parking areas to the satisfaction of the Town Engineer.
General Conditions

1. This Resolution of Approval is further conditioned upon all other approvals that are needed by operation of federal, State or local laws and regulations, whether or not noted above in the Specific Conditions of this Resolution, including, but not limited to the United States Army Corps of Engineers, New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, New York State Department of Health, Orange County Department of Health, the Town of Goshen Town Board, and compliance with the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code.

2. No deviation from the plans, reports or other documents that form the basis for this approval are effective unless and until an amendment to this Resolution is secured from the Planning Board in writing.  The Town may stop work on this project, and/or revoke a building permit, and/or withhold a certificate of occupancy, and/or seek any other additional relief as authorized by law, if any term or condition of this Resolution is violated.

3. All fees regarding this Application must be paid in full, including all application fees, other fees required by the Town Code, and the fees of the Planning Board consultants, including all engineering, planning, and legal fees.  All bonds or other security required by this Resolution shall be submitted in a timely manner as required by the Town Code or Building Inspector.  No building permit may be issued by the Building Inspector unless and until such fees have been paid in full and such bonds or other security shall have been filed with the Town.

4. No changes, erasures, modifications, or revisions to the plans shall be made after approval has been given by the Planning Board, unless the plan is first resubmitted to the Planning Board and the Planning Board approves such modifications.  
5. Within six months after receiving approval of a site plan, with or without modifications, the Applicant shall submit multiple copies of the site plan to the Planning Board for stamping and signing.  A site plan approval shall expire if the Applicant fails to obtain necessary building permits or fails to comply with the conditions of the site plan approval within eighteen (18) months of its issuance. 
6. Pursuant to the Town Code, a special permit shall expire if (i) the special permit use ceases for more than 24 consecutive months for any reason, (ii)  the applicant fails to obtain the necessary building permits or fails to comply with the conditions of the special permit within 12 months of its issuance, or (iii) its time limit expires without renewal, if applicable.  
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Ralph Huddleston, Chairman
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I, VALMA EISMA, Town Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was filed in the Office of the Town Clerk on April __, 2012, and a copy mailed to the Applicant.
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